## PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH **NOTIFICATION** KARACHI, THE $31^{ST}$ JANUARY, 2018

NO.PAS/LEGIS-B-01/2018-The Sindh Public Procurement (Amendment) Bill, 2017 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 11th January, 2018 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 26<sup>th</sup> January, 2018 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

## THE SINDH PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2017

## SINDH ACT NO. V OF 2018

AN**ACT** 

to amend the Sindh Public Procurement Act, 2009.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Public Preamble. Procurement Act, 2009, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Public Procurement Short title and (Amendment) Act, 2017. commencement.
  - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sindh Public Procurement Act, 2009, in section 2, Amendment of for clause (p), the following shall be substituted:-

section 2 of Sindh Act No.IV of 2009.

"services" physical, maintenance. includes professional, intellectual, consultancy or advisory services but does not include appointment of an individual to a post or office, advertisement, arbitration, conciliation or mediation services, services of an advocate in a court case or any other services specifically excluded under the rules;".

> BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

> **G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY** PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH